results, the combined company's plans, objectives, expectations (financial or otherwise) and
intentions. For a discussion of the risks, uncertainties and assumptions that could affect our
future events, developments or results, you should carefully review the “Risk Factors,”
"Business," “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations” sections in our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed March 13, 2015, the
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”
and other sections in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed May 21, 2015 and other filings
with the Securities and Exchange Commission. We are not obligated to release publicly any
revisions to any forward- looking statements contained in this press release to reflect events
or circumstances occurring after the date of this report and you should not expect us to do

http://www.dollartree.com

so.

DOLLAR TREE, INC.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(In millions, except per share data)

13 Weeks Ended
August 1, 2015 August 2, 2014

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
As

Reported
Adjustments

(a)
As

Adjusted
As

Reported
Adjustments

(a)
As

Adjusted

Net sales $3,011.2 $ - $3,011.2 $2,031.1 $ - $2,031.1

Cost of sales 2,156.0 - 2,156.0 1,337.0 - 1,337.0

Gross profit 855.2 - 855.2 694.1 - 694.1
28.4% 28.4% 34.2% 34.2

Selling,
general &
administrative
expenses 731.8 (17.7) 714.1 489.1 (7.5) 481.6

24.3% (0.6%) 23.7% 24.1% (0.4%) 23.7

Operating
income 123.4 17.7 141.1 205.0 7.5 212.5

4.1% 0.6% 4.7% 10.1% 0.4% 10.5

Interest
expense, net 263.9 (227.6) 36.3 8.4 - 8.4
Other
expense, net 1.7 - 1.7 - - -

Income (loss)
before
income taxes (142.2) 245.3 103.1 196.6 7.5 204.1

(4.7%) 8.1% 3.4% 9.7% 0.4% 10.0

Income tax
expense
(benefit) (44.2) 93.8 49.6 75.1 2.9 78.0

Income tax
rate 31.1% 38.3% 48.1% 38.2% 38.3% 38.2

Net income
(loss) $ (98.0) $ 151.5 $ 53.5 $ 121.5 $ 4.6 $ 126.1

(3.3%) 5.0% 1.8% 6.0% 0.2% 6.2

Net earnings
(loss) per
share:

Basic $ (0.46) $ 0.71 $ 0.25 $ 0.59 $ 0.02 $ 0.61
Weighted
average
number of
shares 214.3 214.3 214.3 205.8 205.8 205.8

Diluted $ (0.46) $ 0.70 $ 0.25 $ 0.59 $ 0.02 $ 0.61
Weighted
average
number of
shares 214.3 215.3 215.3 206.6 206.6 206.6

(a) The adjustments to Selling, general and administrative expenses and Interest expense,
net are related to the acquisition of Family Dollar Stores, Inc. The adjustments to Interest
expense, net represent the incremental costs incurred to the July 6, 2015 acquisition date
and in conjunction with the repayment of pre-existing debt.

NOTE: These condensed consolidated income statements have been prepared on a basis
consistent with our previously prepared income statements filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission for our prior quarter and annual periods, with the exception of the
footnotes required by GAAP for completed financial statements and inclusion of certain non-
GAAP adjustments and measures as described in footnote (a) above. Management believes
the reporting of comparable results is important in assessing the overall performance of the
business and is therefore useful for investors and prospective investors.

DOLLAR TREE, INC.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
(In millions, except per share data)

26 Weeks Ended
August 1, 2015 August 2, 2014

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

As
Reported

Adjustments
(a)

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Adjustments
(a)

As
Adjusted

Net sales $5,187.8 $ - $5,187.8 $4,031.4 $ - $4,031.4

Cost of sales 3,583.7 - 3,583.7 2,640.7 - 2,640.7

Gross profit 1,604.1 - 1,604.1 1,390.7 - 1,390.7

30.9% 30.9% 34.5% 34.5%

Selling,
general &
administrative
expenses 1,247.8 (28.1) 1,219.7 953.8 (7.5) 946.3

24.1% (0.5%) 23.5% 23.7% (0.2%) 23.5%

Operating
income 356.3 28.1 384.4 436.9 7.5 444.4

6.9% 0.5% 7.4% 10.8% 0.2% 11.0%

Interest
expense, net 386.2 (343.2) 43.0 16.6 - 16.6
Other
income, net (0.9) - (0.9) - - -

Income (loss)
before
income taxes (29.0) 371.3 342.3 420.3 7.5 427.8

(0.6%) 7.2% 6.6% 10.4% 0.2% 10.6%

Income tax
expense
(benefit) (0.5) 142.0 141.5 160.6 2.9 163.5
Income tax
rate 1.7% 38.3% 41.3% 38.2% 38.2% 38.2%

Net income
(loss) $ (28.5) $ 229.3 $ 200.8 $ 259.7 $ 4.6 $ 264.3

(0.5%) 4.4% 3.9% 6.4% 0.1% 6.6%

Net earnings
(loss) per
share:

Basic $ (0.14) $ 1.08 $ 0.95 $ 1.26 $ 0.02 $ 1.28

Weighted
average
number of
shares 210.3 210.3 210.3 206.3 206.3 206.3

Diluted $ (0.14) $ 1.09 $ 0.95 $ 1.25 $ 0.02 $ 1.28
Weighted
average
number of
shares 210.3 211.2 211.2 207.2 207.2 207.2

(a) The adjustments to Selling, general and administrative expenses and Interest expense,
net are related to the acquisition of Family Dollar Stores, Inc. The adjustments to Interest
expense, net represent the incremental costs incurred to the July 6, 2015 acquisition date
and in conjunction with the repayment of pre-existing debt.

NOTE: These condensed consolidated income statements have been prepared on a basis
consistent with our previously prepared income statements filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission for our prior quarter and annual periods, with the exception of the
footnotes required by GAAP for completed financial statements and inclusion of certain non-
GAAP adjustments and measures as described in footnote (a) above. Management believes
the reporting of comparable results is important in assessing the overall performance of the
business and is therefore useful for investors and prospective investors.

DOLLAR TREE, INC.
Segment Information

(In millions, except store count)

13 Weeks Ended
August 1, 2015   August 2, 2014 August 1, 2015

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
As

Reported   Adj
(a)   As

Adjusted
As

Reported   Adj
(a)   As

Adjusted
As

Reported

Net sales:
Dollar
Tree $2,199.6 $ - $2,199.6 $2,031.1 $ - $2,031.1 $4,376.2
Family
Dollar  811.6  -  811.6  -  -  -  811.6

Total net
sales $3,011.2 $ - $3,011.2 $2,031.1 $ - $2,031.1 $5,187.8

Gross
profit:

Dollar
Tree $ 749.3 $ - $ 749.3 $ 694.1 $ - $ 694.1 $1,498.2
Family
Dollar  105.9  -  105.9  -  -  -  105.9

Total gross
profit $ 855.2 $ - $ 855.2 $ 694.1 $ - $ 694.1 $1,604.1

Operating
income
(loss):

Dollar
Tree $ 218.4 $ 16.5 $ 234.9 $ 205.0 $ 7.5 $ 212.5 $ 451.3
Family
Dollar  (95.0)  1.2  (93.8)  -  -  -  (95.0)

Total
operating
income $ 123.4

$ 17.7

$ 141.1

$ 205.0

$ 7.5

$ 212.5

$ 356.3

13 Weeks Ended
August 1, August 2,

2015 2014
Dollar
Tree

Family
Dollar Total

Dollar
Tree

Family
Dollar Total

Dollar
Tree

Store
Count:

Beginning 5,454 8,284 13,738 5,080 - 5,080 5,367
New 126 15 141 90 - 90 219
Rebanner
(b) 4 (18) (14) - - - 4
Closings  (1)  -  (1)  (4)  -  (4)  (7)
Ending  5,583  8,281  13,864  5,166  -  5,166  5,583
Selling
Square
Footage
(in
millions)

48.3

59.9

108.2

44.8

-

44.8

48.3

Growth
Rate
(Square
Footage)

7.8%

100.0%

141.5%

6.8%

0.0%

6.8%

7.8%

(a) The adjustments to Selling, general and administrative expenses are related to the
acquisition of Family Dollar Stores, Inc.

(b) Rebanner represent stores being converted from the Family Dollar segment to the Dollar
Tree segment. The Family Dollar segment shows the store as a reduction in store count
when it ceases operations and the Dollar Tree segment shows it as an increase in store